MINUTE ITEM

7. RESCISSION OF COMMISSION ACTION OF JULY 28, 1960, MINUTE ITEM 10, PAGE 6129, EASEMENT ACROSS BLACK JOHN SLOUGH, MARIN COUNTY, PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY - W.O. 3638, P.R.C. 2611.1.

After consideration of Jalendar Item 12 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolutio was adopted:

THE COMMISSION RESCINDS THE ACTION TAKEN AT THE MEETING OF JULY 28, 1960 (MINUTE ITEM 10, PAGE 6129), AUTHORIZING THE GRANTING TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY OF A 49-YEAR RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT ACROSS BLACK JOHN SLOUGH IN MARIN COUNTY FOR AN AERIAL TRANSMISSION LINE.

6444

Attachment

Calendar Item 12 (1 page)

A 7 S 13

CALENDAR ITEM

12.

RESCISSION OF COMMISSION ACTION OF JULY 28, 1960, MINUTE ITEM 10, PAGE 6129, EASEMENT ACROSS BLACK JOHN SLOUGH, MARIN COUNTY, PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY - W.O. 3638, P.R.C. 2611.1.

On July 28, 1960, the Commission authorized the issuance to Pacific Gas and Electric Company of a 49-year right-of-way easement for an aerial transmission line over Black John Slough in Marin County.

On September 20, 1960, prior to execution of the agreement, Pacific Gas and Electric Company notified the Division that, because of cancellation of a customer's order, the easement is no longer required and all work has been stopped on this crossing.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION RESCIND THE ACTION TAKEN AT THE MEETING OF JULY 28, 1960 (MINUTE ITEM 10, PAGE 6129), AUTHORIZING THE CRANTING TO PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY OF A 49-YEAR RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT ACROSS BLACK JOHN SLOUGH IN MARIN COUNTY FOR AN AERIAL TRANSMISSION LINE.

6445

A 7

S 13